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LOK SABHA 
 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.68 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 18.11.2019 

 
KENDRIYA VIDYALAYA IN MAHARASHTRA 

 
†68.  SHRI SADASHIV KISAN LOKHANDE:  

DR. BHARATI PRAVIN PAWAR:  
 

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

(a)  whether the Government proposes to increase the number of Kendriya Vidyalayas in 

Maharashtra;  

(b)  if so, the details thereof;  

(c)  the names of the places in Jharkhand and Maharashtra where Kendriya Vidyalayas 

are presently functional, location-wise;  

(d)  if not, the reasons therefor; and  

(e)  the reaction of the Government thereto? 

 
ANSWER 

 
MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT 

(SHRI RAMESH POKHRIYAL ‘NISHANK’) 
 

(a) & (b) Proposals for opening of new Kendriya Vidyalayas (KVs) are considered 

only if sponsored by Ministries or Departments of the Government of India/State 

Governments / Union Territories Administrations thereby committing resources for 

setting up a new KV as well as the availability of necessary sanction of the 

Government.  The proposals received from various sponsoring authorities for 

opening of new KVs also have to compete among other proposals under the 

“Challenge Method”. 50 new KVs had been sanctioned in March, 2019 in different 

parts of the country including one at Gadchiroli in Maharashtra.   

(c) Location-wise details of the 39 KVs functioning in the State of Jharkhand 
and 59 KVs functioning in Maharashtra are annexed.   

(d) & (e) Do not arise. 

****** 



ANNEXURE 
 
 
ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED 
QUESTION NO. 68 FOR 18th NOVEMBER, 2019  RAISED BY SHRI SADASHIV KISAN 
LOKHANDE&DR. BHARATI PRAVIN PAWAR, HON’BLE MEMBERS OF PARLIAMENT 
REGARDING KENDRIYA VIDYALAYA IN MAHARASHTRA 

 
LOCATION-WISE DETAILS OF THE 39 KVs FUNCTIONING IN JHARKHAND AND 59 

KVs FUNCTIONING IN MAHARASHTRA 
 

 
 
JHARKHAND 

Barkakana, Bokaro No.1,Bokaro (Thermal), Bokaro No.3 
(Rly),Chakradharpur, Dhanbad, Dhanbad (Old DVS Building),Gomoh, 
Patratu, Ranchi (CRPF),Ranchi (HEC), Ranchi Hinoo, Tata Nagar, 
Deoghar, Garhwa, Godda, Jamtara, Simdega, Latehar, Hazaribagh 
(BSF), Gumla, Bhurkunda, Surda Ghatsila (Distt. East 
Singhbhum),Shahibganj, Lohardaga, Khunti, Dumka, Chatra, ,Giridih, 
Koderma, Sarai Kelakharsawan, Ramgarh Cantt., Ranchi Deepatoli, 
Ranchi Namkum, Singharshi, Chandrapura (CTBS), Dhanbad Maithan 
Dam (DVC),Meghahatuburu (IOP) &Ranchi (CCL). 

 
 
MAHARASHTRA 

Manmad, Mudkhed (CRPF), Koliwada, Nagpur (CRPF),Nagpur-Ajani, 
Nagpur (VSN),Nasik Road Camp No. II (ISP),Sholapur, Dhule, 
Yawatmal, CRPF Teligaon, Nanded Railway Campus, BSF Chakur, 
Washim, Parbhani, Ahmednagar No.I, Ahmednagar No.II (MIRC), 
Ahmednagar No.III (VRDE), Ambarnath (OF), Aurangabad Cantt., 
Bhandara (OF), Bhusawal (OF), Chanda (OF),Dehuroad No. I,Dehuroad 
No. II, Devlali No.I,Devlali No.II (AFS), Kamptee, Karanja NAD, 
Lonavala, Bhandup,Colaba No. I,Colaba No. II, Colaba No. III,INS 
Hamla, Mankhurd, Nagpur-Ambajhari, Nasik Road Camp No. I, Ojhar 
(AFS), Pulgaon Camp, Pune (SC), Pune No.I (AFS), Pune No.II (AFS), 
Pune No. III (9 BRD),Pune (Army Area),Pune (BEG & Centre 
Khadki),Pune (CME),Pune (Ganesh Khind), Pune (IAT Girinagar),Pune 
(Khadak Vasla), Pune(Range Hills Estate),Thane (AFS), Varangaon 
(OF), Jalgaon (NMU),IIT Powai, Chanderpur (WCL),New Majari 
(WCL),Panvel (ONGC) & Mahatama Gandhi Antarashtriya Hindi Vishav 
Vidyalaya (Wardha). 
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